COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2024 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-106-2024
Proposed by _	Council Member Ivey
Introduced by	Council Members Ivey, Oriadha, Olson, Dernoga, Hawkins,
_	Blegay and Burroughs
Co-Sponsors	
Date of Introduc	tion November 19, 2024

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION concerning

Stop Sign Monitoring Systems – School Zones - Municipalities

For the purpose of authorizing, implementing and approving the use of stop sign monitoring systems on State and local roads by municipalities in school zones located in Prince George's County; providing for the effective date of this Resolution; and generally regarding stop sign monitoring systems in municipalities in Prince George's County.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 678 of the 2024 Laws of Maryland, House Bill 364, the State authorized Prince George's County to authorize and implement the use of stop sign monitoring systems on State and local roads in school zones located in Prince George's County to record violations of State law requiring obedience to stop signs; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 678 of the 2024 Laws of Maryland, House Bill 364, the State regulated the placement of stop sign monitoring systems and provided that a stop sign monitoring system may not be used in a local jurisdiction unless its use is authorized by the governing body of the local jurisdiction by local law enacted after reasonable notice and a public hearing; and may only be used at a location approved by the Prince George's County Council; and Council approval of the location of stop sign monitoring systems used by municipalities shall be by Council resolution upon receipt of a letter requesting such approval. The County shall prioritize the placement of stop sign monitoring systems within municipalities that have high violation rates; and

WHEREAS, the Prince George's County Council introduced CB-84-2024 (DR-3), which authorizes and implements a stop sign monitoring system in school zones within the County as

1 required by Chapter 678 of the 2024 Laws of Maryland, House Bill 364; and 2 WHEREAS, CB-84-2024 (DR-3) is scheduled for public hearing and final action on 3 November 19, 2024; and WHEREAS, CB-84-2024 (DR-3) is an emergency bill and will become effective upon the 4 5 date it becomes law; and 6 WHEREAS, municipalities within Prince George's County that are seeking approval by the 7 Prince George's County Council of the location of stop sign monitoring systems used by the 8 municipalities by this Resolution upon receipt of a letter requesting such approval 9 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's 10 County, Maryland, that the Prince George's County municipalities otherwise in compliance with 11 the proscriptions of Chapter 678 of the 2024 Laws of Maryland, House Bill 364, and are now 12 seeking approval of the location of stop sign monitoring systems in their jurisdiction have 13 submitted a letter requesting approval and said letters are set forth in Attachment A, and are 14 made a part hereof and a part herein, and the said locations set forth in the letters hereby stand 15 approved. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect on the date CB-084-16 17 2024 (DR-3) becomes law. Adopted this 19th day of November, 2024. COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND BY: Jolene Ivey Chair ATTEST: Donna J. Brown Clerk of the Council